

No. 22-800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE TAX LAW CENTER AT
NYU LAW AND PROFESSORS ARI GLOGOWER, DAVID
KAMIN, REBECCA KYSAR, AND DARIEN SHANSKE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THALIA T. SPINRAD
THE TAX LAW CENTER AT
NYU LAW
110 West 3rd Street #204
New York, NY 10012

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record

ALISA TIWARI
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities iii

Interest of amici curiae 1

Introduction and summary of argument 2

Argument 4

 I. This Court has never extended
 Macomber beyond the stock-dividend
 context, and for many decades,
 Congress has legislated on the
 understanding that *Macomber* is
 limited to its facts. 4

 A. This Court has effectively cabined
 Macomber to its facts. 5

 B. For decades, Congress has
 legislated on the shared
 interbranch understanding that
 Macomber is limited to its facts
 and does not prohibit pass-through
 or accrual taxation. 13

 II. Petitioners offer no principled way to
 distinguish the MRT from other tax
 provisions for the purposes of the
 Sixteenth Amendment. 18

A. Petitioners’ only theories for distinguishing the MRT from subpart F do not offer any basis for treating the two regimes differently under the Sixteenth Amendment.	19
1. The MRT is a tax on income, not property.....	19
2. The Constitution does not require a degree of shareholder control or mobility of income before Congress can look through the entity.....	22
B. Petitioners’ attempts to distinguish the MRT from partnerships, S corporations, and accrual taxes dissolve upon inspection.....	23
III. In attempting to limit the consequences of their position, petitioners implicitly concede that <i>Macomber</i> does not control and that applying <i>Macomber</i> broadly would undermine the tax system.	26
IV. Because this case can be decided by attributing the corporation’s income to its shareholders, this Court should not go any further.	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)28

Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.,
240 U.S. 1 (1916)22

Bufferd v. Commissioner,
506 U.S. 523 (1993)14

Burnet v. Leininger,
285 U.S. 136 (1932)14

Chiafalo v. Washington,
140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)13

Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.,
348 U.S. 426 (1955) 11, 12

Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne,
575 U.S. 542 (2015)15

Cottage Savings Association v. Commissioner,
499 U.S. 554 (1991)12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)13

Dougherty v. Commissioner,
60 T.C. 917 (1973)19

Eisner v. Macomber,
252 U.S. 189 (1920) 2, 5, 12, 18, 23

<i>Garlock Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 489 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940)	10
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943)	8, 10, 11
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940)	11
<i>Koshland v. Helvering</i> , 298 U.S. 441 (1936)	9
<i>New England Herald Development Group v.</i> <i>Town of Falmouth</i> , 521 A.2d 693 (Me. 1987)	23
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement</i> <i>Agency</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929)	20
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973)	14
<i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921)	9, 20
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	28

United States v. Woods,
571 U.S. 31 (2013) 14

Whitlock’s Estate v. Commissioner,
59 T.C. 490 (1972) 15, 19

Statutes and legislative history

26 U.S.C. § 1 22

26 U.S.C. § 301 20

26 U.S.C. § 316 20

26 U.S.C. § 475 18

26 U.S.C. § 951A 16

26 U.S.C. § 952 23

26 U.S.C. § 965 16

26 U.S.C. § 1256 18

26 U.S.C. § 1362 25

Deficit Reduction Act,
Pub. L. 98-36, 98 Stat 494 (1984) 17

Economic Recovery Tax Act,
Pub. L. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172 (1981) 18

General Explanation of the Economic Recovery
Tax Act of 1981,
H.R. 4242, 97th Cong. 295 (1981) 25

Rev. Rul. 88-76, 1988-2 C.B. 360 (1988).....	14
Revenue Act of 1913, ch. 16.....	7, 13
Tax Reform Act, Pub. L. 91-172, 83 Stat. 609 (1969).....	17
Other authorities	
Charles E. Clark, <i>Eisner v. Macomber and Some Income Tax Problems</i> , 29 Yale L. J. 735 (1920).....	8
Christopher H. Hanna, <i>Moore, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Underpinnings of the TCJA's Deemed Repatriation Provision</i> (SMU Dedman School of Law Legal Stud. Rsch. Paper No. 622, 2023)	22
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2018 to 2028</i> (2018).....	16
Daniel Bunn <i>et al.</i> , <i>How the Moore Supreme Court Case Could Reshape Taxation of Unrealized Income, Tax Foundation</i> (Aug. 30, 2023).....	27
Eric Toder, <i>The Potential Economic Consequences of Disallowing the Taxation of Unrealized Income</i> , Tax Policy Center, Urban Institute & Brookings Institution (Oct. 10, 2023)	27

Joint Commission on Taxation, 97th Cong., 1st Sess., General Explanation of the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (1981)	18
Letter from Thomas A. Barthold to the Honorable Kevin Brady and the Honorable Richard Neal, Joint Committee on Taxation (Aug. 31, 2016)	16, 25, 27
Uniform Partnership Act (1997)	24
